RESOLUTION No. 10 – 66

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA APPROVING THE STREET CO-DESIGNATION OF N.W. 86TH STREET BETWEEN N.W. 112TH AVENUE AND N.W. 114TH AVENUE AS "PANTHER'S PARKWAY;" AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has received an application from Dr. Rolando Espinosa K-8 Center for the co-designation of N.W. 86th Street2th Avenue between N.W. 112th Avenue and N.W. 114th Avenue as "Panther's Parkway;" and

WHEREAS, Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez and Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz co-

sponsored Dr. Rolando Espinosa K-8 Center's request for co-designation; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council approve the street co-

designation of N.W. 86th Street between N.W. 112th Avenue and N.W. 114th Avenue as

"Panther's Parkway."

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby approves the street codesignation of N.W. 86th Street between N.W. 112th Avenue and N.W. 114th Avenue as "Panther's Parkway."

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Van Name and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes Vice Mayor Robert Van Name Yes Councilman Pete Cabrera Yes Councilman Michael DiPietro Yes Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14th day of April, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY